
Agenda Item #: 3-C-5 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Meeting Date: December 4, 2007 [X]Consent 
[] Workshop 

Department: 

Submitted By: 
Submitted For: 

Engineering and Public Works 
Construction Coordination Division 

[ ] 
[ ] 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Regular 
Public Hearing 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: Change Order No. 3 for a net credit of $219,816 to Contract No. R2006-1864 with Bergeron Land Development, Inc. for construction of Jog Road from West Atlantic A venue to Lake Ida Road. 

Summary: Change Order No. 3 is a net credit due to the deletion of contract items that will no longer be required as a result of modifications to components of the storm water collection system, and addition of modified inlet tops. 

District: 5 (M.R.E.) 

Background and Justification: During construction it was determined by project personnel that certain modifications could be made to nine curb inlet tops to avoid costly and time consuming deflections of the existing Palm Beach County Water Utilities' 20 inch and 16 inch water mains. The cost for each modified inlet top is $2,464, for a total of $22,176. The total cost of the items that will no longer be needed is $241,992. The net credit to Palm Beach County(County) will be $219,816. This will not only result in substantial savings to the County, but will also avoid the need to shut down the water lines and possibly issue a boil water Ii>tification to the area residents. 

Attachments: 
1. Location Map 
2. Change Order No. 3 
3. Attachment 'A' 
4. Sketch of inlet placement 
5. Bergeron Land Development, Inc.'s letter dated September 27, 2007 
6. Roadway Productions response memo dated October 5, 2007 
7. Change Order History 
8. Schedule 1 

Recommended By: 

-6<H 
VOL L;f;;;Z 

Division Director 

,--.._ 

Approved By: A J I UdA 
Jcounty Engineer r 'Date 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Fava Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 
Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs 
External.Revenues 
Program Income (County) 
In-Kind Match (County) 
NET FISCAL IMPACT 

# ADDmONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

2008 
<$219,816> 

-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

<$219.816> 

2009 
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes X 

2010 
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

Budget Acct No.: Fun~Dept. ~t,I Unit0lo65 Object~ 
Program 

2011 
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0- • 

No ____ 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: Road Impact Fee Fund - Zone 5 
Jog Rd/W Atlantic to S of Lake Ida Rd 

Change Order# 3 (Credit) <$219,816.00> PO CSEP110806-2 

C. Departmental Fascal Review: • ~ -~~u~ \ol-'\,..,)~ 
Ill. . REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Dev. and Control Comments: 

2012 
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

B. Approved as to Form 

and~~ -J!L~~~-~/,1 
~ ittm complies withcment 
County policies. 

istant County Attorney 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 
2 

l:\WP\AgendaPage2\Agnpgtwo2008'l>0013 



f::-..,1 '··~ 
., .. ,. 

·, 

PROJECT LOCATION 
PROJECT #2000502 

JOGROAD 

ATTACHMENT 1 

. WES~ ATLANTIC AVE.TO SOUTH OF LAKk IDA RO.All 

I OVEIUNDOII 
2011:RIIHlPL 
3WIIIPPE1WY 
4PMl<AIID1ER 

:LOCATION SKETCH 



CHANGE 
o R,.'l) KR'.' 

II! ,~ll,l,,, ~ ~, I m i ' 1 ~\ t 
," ; ;,it t-J f;., ~ : .,, "', •. , ,. \i d\ ~-
; v !u,,:,,;3. \:1 fi \:,t·· \.\ ;f.i ti, •\? ,i.J;~ qsm,,J;~ I~ [: .. : 

Attachment #2 

Owner Initiated Quantity Overruns/Underruns . 
Differing Site Conditions 
Zoning/Code/Ordinance Changes 
Errors/Omissions/In Design 

PROJECT: 
(Name) 
TO: 
( Contractor) 

JOG ROAD/ WEST ATLANTIC AVNEUE 
TO SOUTH OF LAKE IDA ROAD 

Bergeron Land Development, Inc. 

Request By Another Agency/Outside Party 
A. Reimbursable B. Non-Reimbursable 

Other: 

CHANGE ORDER NO: 
COUNTY PROJECT NO: 
CONTRACT DATE: 
RESOLUTION NO: 
DISTRICT NO: 

3 (three) 
2000502 
09/12/06 
R2006-1864 
5 

You are directed to make the following changes in this Contract: 

Modifications to drainage structures and deletion of Palm Beach Count 
Water Utilities Department items as per Attachment 'A' - Lump Sum $ (219,816.00) 

The original Contract Sum was. . 
Net change by previous Change Orders .. 
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was 
The Contract Sum will be decreased by this Change Order 
The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be . 
The Contract Time will be unchanged by . 

$6,274,889.65 
$ 29,265.18 
$6,304,154.83 
$ (219,816.00) 
$6,084,338.83 

The Date of Completion as of the date of is Change Order therefore is 
( 0) Days 

December 4, 2007 

EXECUTION OF THIS CHANGE 0 
CLAIMS FOR, COSTS AND SSOCIATED, DIRE 
MODIFICATION{S). INCLUDIN ALL CLAIMS FOR C 
FROM, CAUSED BY, OR INCID TO, SUCH MOD 
ABOVE-STATED MODIFICA'I ON(S) CONSTITUTE , 
CONTRACT. 

'Address 

BY --------

DATE 

ATTEST: Sharon R. Bock, 
Clerk & Comptroller 

\ 

(Deputy Clerk) Date 

1 

S FINAL SETTLEMENT OF, AND RELEASES ALL 
LYORINDIRECTLY, WITH THE ABOVE-STATED 

ATIVE DELAYS OR DISRUPTIONS RESULTING 
ATION(S), INCLUDING ANY CLAIM THAT THE 
WHOLE PART, A CARDINAL CHANGE TO THE 

Commissioners . 

Beach FL 33416-1229 

Ap roved as to Fo and Legal 
Sufficiency: 

(County Attorney) 

PALM BEACH COUNTY ENGINEERING AND PUBLIC WORKS 



Additems . 

Attachment #3 

Attachment 'A' 

Construct modified tops as per attached sketch for the following structures: 
S-1; S-4; S-8; S-18; S-22; S-36; S-40; S-47; S-47B 9each@2464.00 = 22176.00 

Delete Items; 
ItemNo., 
81 16"DIPWM 
82 16' Sleeve 
83 l 6"x 45 Bend 
84 16" Mega Lug Joint Restraint 
85 16" to 20" Connection to Existing 
87 20" DIP WM 
88 20"x 45 Bend 
89 20"x6" Tee 
90 20" Sleeve 
91 20" Mega Lug Joint Restraint 
99 Restrain Existing 20" WM 

Net Deduct 

120lf@ 224.00= 26880.00 
3ea@ 1120.00= 3360.00 
12ea@ 1680.00= 20160.00 
24ea@·364.00= 8736.00 
5ea@2800.00= 14000.00 
200lf@ 179.00= 35800.00 
20ea@ 2800.00= 56000.00 
lea@3360.00= 3360.00 
Sea@ 2240.00= 11200.00 
34ea@ 560.00= 19040.00 
388lf@ 112.00= 43456.00 

241992.00 

[-219816.00] 



u, 
0 

s-10 
z,,,-r 2. 

c...J~- I V 

(2.e,VJ:P"' COt,l·M t.lN!l"Y .!tSPHA!-T .~os P, 

1 --- ... ..: ... , 
· ---~-------- · DATF _ 1-;;J 1/o:3 · . \ · fl L £ co O V -

----- · I 
\ 

1~~ 
-- ' 

M 

PROJECT N0:-~979:9-p,.:g:-<,1.\ __ ....... __ -~ · J./11 -~. 
' ---- • ' ~ .Q 

(INOCX 211) - • REV\ EWEP BY _ i... ,,...,_ if . - \ - ··----- - =-~.AH!O!ed ~ ___ ~ 
en 
c:, 
0 "'- . . 
ti . - . ·. .... . .. ' . ' 1 

-
. , . - [. p~ - . :· 

0 DEC - 8 2003 

I_.; . · _ •, - ~ -- . Vfil? i£.S 
w-.._ '- ~ 

~ 0- T'OP, :rt'Pf 5 OR 6 
• ~

' ·' 

""-"

11

i=lll0n D c;,;, 

Q.. 

rn .... 
= I ,_ 

"' .... 
Q 

c::, .. .... 
"" in 

·· SL\f? 
0

tt- WALLS 
;:r..q N_Jg' 1!JN. (i:C. 

CONS(. i g" tt. 'Ji 4t W 
· OPENl_NG 

-•~·l)' •~ ~ _I, 

- - - ~ ' 1-

J"'«o r o ir ~ ·:,..;;,· • -~ . 

. .:l :' ro.r/J. --

!. ' •.C. 
' 

;j' • 
- a,ia (no, 

l
•· ~ t· ,,n, 

£04.~ _o 

. -. l' . . \....----'~ . BARS @ b MlN Q C •_ .--.. ~-~ ::' 

' ' . . ·-, . 
. .. . . ---.l'IDrb, ~ 

1· -~ ,,.,_ :. •.. 

561-68s-11~ 

0 

,. ·-I'S .., . . : ' 

., 

--~~--~~~.__----
~ 

I ! i·, ·' 0-
P'4 

. ~ l · _ . · 
J._)3)(:--<-0l" ~ A.>LL..V I OJfD ~ 

l · _ _' - l,- , - __ ----- _ 'Tu P SL.AB>. _ ftiU.iJ~..:) ::if!:~H~ 

t · ~ ,.3:---C'-----_,JI · P-f::t00F6'R..C6M(:j'ST" · ~TAlL..S ~ ·tn 

. ll MANi.t 01,C I ,~ U,-Tl ON : 

. 

~ 

. _ ~ , INTO_ EX!~· WALL "" 

- - ·ust EPOXY . -· l SE£URE (iYP1°'jf.i~ CDM~l.i'NG TO ___ _ 

·rt· iJfN.: ·c9.MPA.CTE.D susGR.ADE ~ _ ~ j 

:t#Y.. _OEl:l~ -P£R AASHTO T-lBO) / Vy I 

.l DOWE.!.. (t"" I ''N.) . 0) 

✓. SPcC!FlCA'noNS, ' FOO, i i, !-
.0 
::c: 

CD 
"­;;:: 

-
"' .s::: 
Q. 

.!:!· 
"' 
§ 

§ 

~ 
Q< 
u. 

~ 
C, 

"' .... 
CJ 

.,., 
= 
d, 
<:r 

I~ 

I=! ... 

: · w rr.H Hit BAAS @ 1.2" o.c. l .P-:SOX _, _.. 

USE EP~ BOMD!NG COMPOUND TO 

. ( . : . SECURE. (1YP£ J) PER rooT 
SPECfr!C.-o:IIONS, 

C Ii~ 
W C: -=1 C: 

Ol C: c:: i!::-·-
._ - o o .,m 
ir-.,_ '-' 'lii;: 

O
o-:: ____ i:ii 

'" . :c:: 0 -· ... 

. 
o~< .~~= 

. 

· 
· 

· ZCIJOCl .._c:.1 

,_. • 

- 11 OffSIT MAY VA.~Y (SEE PL/;,.IQ) - e ;- 2 ~- ~ .E ; .., 

. .• CJl ~ C O .o -~ !::,- ic:: 

fa 
\ 

- C'-.J :;:::::i::!;i, 

·. . 
< C) E ~ .- 0.:2 C 

· _ 
· 

~ t- u; 0. E Cll fr 

H01E: COS! OF srsuc:ruRE h!OOIRCAJION Ta . BE INCLUD£0 IN UNIT PmcE O ~ 0 15 ~: _!1 §. J • 

Of NEW \NtCT TOP. CONTRACTOR MUSi SE AWME OF THE EXTEr-i1/. WO...., w u E (l) ~-J....: 

. ~ -OF. SiRUCTlJRE. MODlflCAflON Af:l!) IHC\.\JDE ·coMPLEfE INST<ALLATION . . > :, ~ ~ ~- i _; .g § ~-

__ . FOR ·EJ,.J!H LOCATtCN · \N HIS BASE 810. · . 
0 ~ .S i-- .. · · -:'2~ t.n"~ ! 

' . . . . . a: -i..CJ) c;> ,coc 

_ . 
-

• . '-... -o:no-eo 

. 
. , 

:l .., - ·e,; a O 

. . TYPE. 5 OR 6 lNLET PLACEMENT ·-- -- :t'!l- HJ:~ 
I 

• 
• 

.A' co :,0 0 -0 •J::: C, 

. . 

~ a,o_~.:::: 

~, ,r-o r\:'ISTlNG P-BOX. (OFFSET BEHIND BOX) <rOou) 

/J. NT.S II 
IX.a J i ;;;_ lt,.. /of!~-

I§] 
0 
0 
c., 

• I 
~ 
p,. 
~ ... 
(,/) 

,_, 
:;.::. 
n 

:i:,, 
rt 
rt 
Pl 
() 
::t 
s 
(l) 

:::i 
rt 

=#a 
,i:,. 



09/27/2007 PAGE 02 

\, 
'\, 

19612 S.W. 6!) Place 
Fort La-udeN.lale~ FL "332 
Office Phone (954) 680-6100 

September 27, 2007 

Paltn Beach County , 
Department ofEngineering & Publie Works 
PO Box 21229 . 
West Palm Beach, Florida 33416-1229 

ATTN: 

REFERENCE: 

Robert 1 Ounnel 

Projeet No. 2000502 

Attachment #5 
'Page 1 of 2 

Fax Numb~rs 
Accuuwting (954) 686-3737 
EnglnC'f'"lg (954) 680-0666. 

Jog Road (From Atlantic Avenue to North Oriole Boulevard) 
BLD Job No.~ 624 

SUBJECT: Request for Change Order of Underground work .. Revision 1 

Dear Mr. Gunnell; 

Please find enclosed pricing for the ~hanges at East side of Jog Rd as requested in the amount of 

.. $219,816.00 

We look forward to your early approval of the above in order have a timely completion of the 

project. 

Sincerelyt 

Bergeron Land Development, Inc. 

a.~i,.o:i,11:st 

roject Manager 
OB/fib . . 
K:\BLD JobJI~ '°8 ~CConllllllctlonll'IIC02l.wpd 

------·-· . ., ____ ----



10/01/2007 10:15 9546800666 BERGERON LAND DEVEL• · PAGE 02 

r 

; . 

. \ BERGERON LAND DEVELOPMENT, INC. I 

JOG RD ~ REQUEST FOR CHANGE ORDER 

To add these Items: 
Structure Be paid as Quantity. Unit 

S~36 Inlet Top Modification 1 EA 

S-40 Inlet Top Modification 1 EA 

S-47 Inlet Top Modification 1 EA 

S47B Inlet Top Modification 1 EA 

S-22 Inlet Top Modification 1 EA 

S-18 Inlet Top Modification 1 EA 

S-8 Inlet Top Modification 1 EA 

5.4 Inlet Top Modification 1 EA 

S-1 Inlet Top Modification 1 EA 

To delete these Items: 

·Item Description Quantity Unit 

81 16" DIPWM (120.00) LF 

82 16" Sleeve (3.00) · EA 

83 16'' x 45 Bend (12.00) EA 
84 16" Mega Lug joint Restraint · (24.00) EA 

85 16"to 20" Connection to Existing (5.00) EA 

87 20" DIPWM (200.00) LF 

88. 20" x45 Bend (20.00) EA 

89 20" x6"Tee (1.00) EA 

90 20" Sleeve (5.00) EA 

91 20" Mega Lua joint Restraint (34.00) EA 

99 · Restrain Existing 20"WM (388.00) LF 

··-·-···----' -----

Attachment #5 
Page 2 of 2 

Unit Price Total 

$2.,464.00 $ 2,464.00 

$2;464.00 $ 2A64.oo 

$2A64.00 $ 2,464.00 

$2,464.00 $ 2,464.00 

$2,464.00 $ 2,464.00 

$2,464.00 $ 2,464.00 

$2,464.00 $ 2,464.00 

$2,464.00 $ 2,464.00 

$2,464.00 $ 2,464.00 

I TOTAL ! $ 22,176.00 l 

Unit Price Total 

$ 224.00 $ (26,880.00) 

$1,120.00 $ (3,360.00) 

$1,680.00 $ . (20, 160.00) 

$ 364.00 $ (8,736.00) 

$2,800.00 $ (14,000.00) 

$ 179.00 $ (35,800.00) 

$2,800.00 $ (56,000.00) 

$3,360.00 $ (3,360.00) 

$2,240.00 $ (11,200.00) 

$ 560.00 $ {19,040.00) 

$ 112.00 $ (43,456.00) 

[TOTAL ! $(241,992.00)! 

Net Deduct! $!219,816.00)! 



•

. ~r..ca c~<i. 
~ ~ . . , . 

~-loa1t>~ 

Department of Engineering 
and Public WorllS 

P.O. Box 21229 

West Palm Beach, FL 33416-1229 

(561) 684-4000 

www.pbcgov.com 

• 

Palm Beach County 
Board of County 
Commissioners 

Addie L. Greene, Chairperson 

Jeff Koons, Vice Chair 

Karen T. Marcus 

Robert J. Kanjian 

Mary McCarty 

Burt Aaronson 

Jess R. Santamaria 

County Administrator 

Robert Weisman 

"An Equal Opportunf(y 
Affirmative Action Employer• 

@printed on recycled paper 

DATE: 

TO: 

FROM: 

RE: 

Attachment #6 

INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM 

October 5, 2007 

Ellis Ross, Director 
Construction Coordination Division 

-%-.,tJ,~ 
Tony W. Miller, P.E., Project Engineer 
Roadway Production Division 

ROADWAY CONSTRUCTION REVISION 
JOG ROAD - WEST ATLANTIC A VENUE TO 

. NORTH ORIOLE BOULEVARD 
PALM BEACH COUNTY PROJECT NO. 2000502 

Roadway Production Division agrees with the revision to use an additional 
offset inlet top instead of relocating the water main. This additional offset 
inlet modification will cost an additional $2,464.00. · It is Roadway 
Production Division's understanding that the additional cost of $22,176.00 
for the modifications to a total of nine affected inlets ( eight pre'viously 
approved) will be more than offset by the greater savings of not relocating 
the water main (total savings of $219,816.00). 

If you have any questions, contact me at (5~1) 684-4075. 

TWM 

ec: Omelio A. Fernandez, P.E., Director, Eng. & Public Works Oper. 
Daviµ L. Young, P.E., Special Projects Mgr., Roadway Prod. Div ... 

F:\ROADWA Y\TWM\2000S02 Jog,Atlantic-N Oriole\InletTopOffsetRevision2ConstCoord-ER2.doc 



CHANGE ORDER HISTORY 

PALM BEACH COUNTY PROJEC1 Jog Road from West Atlantic Avenue to South of Lake Worth Road; Project no. 2000502 
C.O.# DATE APPROVED COUNTY ENGINEER C.R. COMMITTEE TOTAL DEPT. & C.R. APPROVALS 

AMOUNT TIME AMOUNT TIME AMOUNT TIME 

1 7/16/2007 23,795.1.8 5 

2 9/25/2007 5,470.00 0 

TOTAL 29,265.18 5 29,265.18 5 

CUMULATIVE TOTAL 29,265.18 5 29,265.18 5 

MAXIMUM CUMULATIVJ MAX.CUM. 
MAX.AMT. MAX. TIME MAX.AMT. MAX. TIME CO. ENG. & C.R. COMM. CO.ENG.&C.R 

$100,000.00 30DAYS $100,000.00 90DAYS $200,000.00 120DAYS 

BOARD OF CO. COMM. 
AMOUNT TIME 

:i::, 
rt 
rt 
Pl 
() 
::r' 
s 
(D 
::l 
rt 

* -.J 



.,. 
.lo. 

SCHEDUL.E 1 

UST OF PROPOSED SBE-M/WBE SUBCONTRACTORS 

PROJECT NAME: :Ic:6 €Mi./ u)t!;+ Aflcutt., io ~ of lab :rdo- Re/. PROJEcr No. ~tx:c>S 02. 
NAMEOFPRIMEBIDDER: 6e£fl:€YotJ lp.t.d ~ff ~• 
CONTACT PERSON: 0lailu. 8~1L PHONENO: 9S'f-27S--~'-IY(FAXNO: 9Sc/--~'N!J-U66. 
810 DATE: q-~ -oG, . D.EPARTMENT:. __ Cf\~~'-'-+-'-•----------

PLEASE lDENTI:FY All APPllCABLE CATEGORIES OF SUBCONTRACTORS 
-***********-*****-*-***'''''" ******-"'*******-**~- -*************-***~**1'***-*****************-***-**************-***-***~ -Name, Address and (Check one er both CiLtagcrles) DaUar Amount 

Phone N1Jmber Minority Small 
Business Business Small Black. Hispanic Women Other {Pfease Sp.E ~ 

:t==l=****~,t:::t:*~*~**~***~···~•*=t=t=*:t=li:***~ it:-t:•*=1=11:*•:t:"t:•~•**:t:t::**$:I:$*~**~ ~·~-~-$:t=lc**~*~::RC***::t::t:#**~**::t=$~;:t:"tt1c~~-*::t::::IC$*:t:=1=$:$~:t:t::tc-•~A~**~•~•-*=tc******~4::J,t:~~-•**&4~1 I I t:$:k*:kSJt 

N/1t 
. . 

1. • • $ ~ $ $ $ 

2. .> • ·• $ $. $ $. $. 

3. • • $ $ $ $. $ 

4. • • $. $ $ t $ 

-
5. • 0 $ $. $ $. $ 

6. • 0 $ $ $ i $. 

(Please use additional sheets if necessary} Total $ ___ _ 
$-,----- $. __ _ $ __ _ $. __ _ 

Total Bid Price$ _______ _ Total Value of SBE Participation $. ______________ _ 

NOTE: 1. The-amounts listed en this form must be supported by the Subcontractors prfces included on Schedule 2 in order to be counted toward 
goal attainment. 
2. Firms may Ile certified by Palm Beach County asan SBE and/or M/WBE. Iffirmsarecertlfiedasboth an SBE and M/WB£, pfeaseindicate 
tbe dorlar amount under the appropriate category, 
3. M/WBE information is being conected for tracking purposes an]y. 

SCHED-1· 

)" 
rt 
rt 
Pl 
Q 
::r 
!:I 
(1) 
~ 
rt 
=I;:. 
CX) 

-

t--' 
t--' 

' ...... 
G 

• t-.J ...... 
I',) 
CS) 
CS) 
CTI 

t--' 
.i::,. 

CS) 
CD 

CJ1 
CTI 
t--' 
CTI 
CD 
.i::,. 
.i::,. 
t--' 
CTI 
CJ1 

~ 
i 
H 

! 
H 

~ 

-0 
J> 

fli 
CS) 
w ...... 

• CS) . 

w 


